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DISCUSSION: The application for Temporary Resident Status pursuant to the terms of the settlement
agreements reached in Catholic Social Services, Inc., et al., v. Ridge, et al., CIY . NO. KK
(E.D. Cal) January 23, 2004 , and Fe/~man, et al., v. United States Immigration and
Citizenship Services, et al., CIY. NO,-- (C.D. Cal) February 17, 2004 (CSSlNewman
Settlement Agreements), was denied by the District Director, Chicago. The decision is now before the
Administrative Appeals Office on appeal. The appeal will be rejected .

The director denied the application because he found the applicant did not provide sufficient evidence to
prove by a preponderance of the evidence that he had continuously resided in the United States in an
unlawful status since before January I, 1982 through the date that he attempted to file a Form 1-687,
Application for Status as a Temporary Resident, with the Immigration and Naturalization Service or the
Service (now Citizenship and Immigration Services or CIS) in the original legalization application period
of May 5, 1987 to May 4, 1988. It is noted here that applicants for adjustment of status to that of a
Temporary Resident bear the burden of proving that they resided continuously in the United States for the
duration of the requisite period pursuant to 8 C.F.R. § 245a.2(dX5). On appeal , the applicant submitted a
Form 1-694, Notice of Appeal of Decision Under Section 210 or 245A of the INA. This Form 1-694 was
not signed.

An applicant for Temporary Resident Status may appeal an adverse decision on Form 1-694. 8 C.F.R. §
245a.2(o). The applicant may be represented by an attorney or representative in accordance with 8 C.F.R. §
292. 8 C.F.R. § 103.3(aXIXiiiXB). The person acting in a representative capacity must be "authorized and
qualified to represent ," and a notice of appearance must be signed by the applicant to authorize representation
in order for the appearance to be recognized by the U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) . 8
C.F.R. § 292.4.

The regulations further provide that every application, petition, appeal, motion, request, or other
document submitted on the form prescribed by the Department of Homeland Security regulations shall .be
executed and filed in accordance with the instructions on the form; and the instructions are incorporated
into the particular section of the regulations requiring its submission. 8 C.F.R. § 103.2(a)(1). Form 1-694
includes the following instruction:

Any Form 1-694 that is not signed or accompanied by the correct fee will be rejected
with a notice that the Form 1-694 is deficient. [An applicant) may correct the
deficiency and resubmit the Form 1-694.1

In this case, the Form 1-694 is not signed by the applicant and he is self-represented. As the appeal has not
been signed and filed by the applicant or by any authorized representative, the appeal is deficient and has not
been properly filed . The appeal, therefore, must be rejected.

ORDER: The appeal is rejected.

I Note, however, that a rejected application or petition will not retain a filing date. 8 C.F.R. § 103.2(a)(7). As Form

1-694 must be filed within 30 days of the notice of decision, it would not be possible to timely resubmit the Form 1­

694 in this case.


